## MINUTE ITEM

11/17/66

6. APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO INSTALL POWER-LINE CONDUITS ACROSS AMERICAN RIVER IN CITY OF EACRAMENTO, SACRAMENTO COUNTY; SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT - W.O. 6251, F.R.C. 3673.9.

After consideration of Calendar Item 12 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE TO SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT A 49-YEAR PERMIT, FURSUANT TO SECTION 12808 OF THE PUBLIC UTILIFIES CODE, FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF POWER-LINE CONDUITS TO THE PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE AUTHORIZED BY LEASE P.R.C. 3402.9, WHICH WILL SPAN THE AMERICAN RIVER IN SACRAMENTO BETWEEN SACRAMENTO STATE COLLEGE AND THE CAMPUS COMMONS DEVELOPMENT; PROVIDED, THAT THIS PERMIT IS SUBORDINATE TO THE RIGHTS, TEPMS AND CONDITIONS OF LEASE P.R.C. 3402.9 AND SHALL TERMINATE IF AND WHEN THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO REVOKES ITS ASSENT AS CONTAINED IN RESOLUTION NO. 330 OF JULY 28, 1966.

Attachment Calendar Item 12 (1 page)

## CALENDAR ITEM

12.

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO INSTALL POWER-LINE CONDUITS ACROSS AMERICAN RIVER IN CITY OF SACRAMENTO, SACRAMENTO COUNTY; SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT - W.O. 6251.

The Sacramento Municipal Utility District has requested a right-of-way easement over sovereign land in the American River one-half mile south of the "H" Street Bridge in Sacramento for the installation of conduits to accommodate ky power lines. (See Exhibit "A" for location.)

The conduits will be attached to the underside of a new pedestrian bridge connecting Sacramento State College to the proposed Campus Commons Development. The bridge right-of-way is covered by Lease P.R.C. 3402.9, a nonexclusive easement, which was issued to the City of Sacramento on December 7, 1965. Attachment of the conduits to the bridge was approved by the City Council's Resol tion No. 330 on July 28, 1966.

The applicant is exempt from payment of rental by Section 12808 of the Public Utilities Code.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO ISSUE TO SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT A 49-YEAR PERMIT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 12808 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE, FOR THE ATTACH-MENT OF POWER-LINE CONDUITS TO THE PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE AUTHORIZED BY LEASE P.R.C. 3402.9, WHICH WILL SPAN THE AMERICAN RIVER IN SACRAMENTO BETWEEN SACRAMENTO STATE COLLEGE AND THE CAMPUS COMMONS DEVELOPMENT; PROVIDED, THAT THIS PERMIT IS SUBORDINATE TO THE RIGHTS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF LEASE P.R.C. 3402.9 AND SHALL TERMINATE IF AND WHEN THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO REVOKES ITS ASSENT AS CONTAINED IN RESOLUTION NO. 330 OF JULY 28, 1966.

A 3, 8, 9

s 19

13,321